Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/28/1999

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ore-Ida Foods, Inc.	04/09/1999

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Heinz Frozen Food Company
Street Address:	1062 Progress Street
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15212

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5097754
Patent Number:	5203253
Patent Number:	5419239
Patent Number:	5556000

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (630)627-2145

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 630-627-4552

Email: patlawfirm@yahoo.com Correspondent Name: James N. Videbeck

Address Line 1: 1 S 376 Summit Avenue, Court C Address Line 4: Oakbrook Terrace, ILLINOIS 60181

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ROMERGER
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James N. Videbeck
	PAIENI

500196128 **REEL: 018645 FRAME: 0971**

Total Attachments: 3 source=roartsofmerger#page1.tif source=roartsofmerger#page2.tif source=roartsofmerger#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018645 FRAME: 0972

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"ORE-IDA FOODS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "HEINZ FROZEN FOOD COMPANY" UNDER THE NAME OF "HEINZ FROZEN FOOD COMPANY", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1999, AT 10:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

Edward J. Treel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION

0450396

DATE

05-19-00 **PATENT**

REEL: 018645 FRAME: 0973

0854061 8100M

001254241

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 10:01 AM 04/28/1999 991166945 - 0854061

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF .

ORE-IDA FOODS, INC.

INTO

HEINZ FROZEN FOOD COMPANY

The undersigned corporation, organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of Delaware, does hereby certify:

FIRST: That the name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the merger is as follows:

NAME

STATE OF INCORPORATION

Ore-Ida Foods, Inc. Heinz Frozen Food Company Delaware Delaware

SECOND: That an Agreement of Merger between the parties to the merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

THIRD: That the name of the surviving corporation of the merger is Heinz Frozen Food Company.

FOURTH: That the Certificate of Incorporation of Heinz Frozen Food Company, which is the surviving corporation, shall continue in full force and effect as the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

FIFTH: That the executed Agreement of Merger is on file at the office of the surviving corporation, the address of which is 1062 Progress Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15212.

SIXTH: That a copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

USX 21659

PATENT REEL: 018645 FRAME: 0974 SEVENTH: That this Certificate of Merger shall be effective on April 28, 1999.

HEINZ FROZEN FOOD COMPANY

DATE: April 7, 1999

Name:

Neil Harrison President

Title:

4/1/99

USX 21659-1 196*4

20/20/4 SIZS 182 SID

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM

2

PATFNT 6667-82-2d

RECORDED: 12/19/2006